

*Oral argument requested
15 minutes*

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION: SECOND DEPARTMENT**

MARGARET DWYER, WILLIAM DWYER,
Petitioners-Respondents,

No. 2020-07163

-against-

TOWN OF STONY POINT
Respondent-Respondent,

and

GREGORY B. JULIAN, PH. D., ANITA MOYANO CINTRON
AND JOYCE A. JULIAN,
Intervenors-Appellants.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

MICHAEL D. DIEDERICH, JR.
Attorney for Intervenors-Appellants
361 Route 210
Stony Point, NY 10980
(845) 942-0795
Mike@DiederichLaw.com

Rockland County Index No. 031831/2020

Table of Contents

Statement Pursuant to CPLR § 5531	
Table of Authorities	iii
ISSUES RAISED ON APPEAL.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT	9
POINT I	
THE DWYERS’ TOWN LAW § 91 OBJECTION WAS UNTIMELY AND INSUFFICIENT.....	9
A. The Townspeople are presumptively entitled to a permissive referendum ..	9
B. No Executive Order tolled the Town Law § 91 requirement that an objection to a permissive referendum petition be lodged within 5 days.....	10
1. Permissive referenda objections were not tolled by the Governor’s Executive Orders	10
2. Governor Cuomo’s Executive Orders dealt with specific Election Law matters, which further corroborates that he did NOT toll Town Law § 91 time to file objection with the Town Clerk	13
3. A § 91 objection is a condition precedent to suit.....	14
C. Doctrines of Laches, Unclean Hands and Equitable Estoppel must be applied to bar the Dwyers’ untimely § 91 objection	15
1. The Dwyers sat on their rights, prejudicing Appellants	15
2. The Dwyers have Unclean Hands and must therefore be Equitably Estopped from challenging the Referendum Petition	20
D. The Dwyers’ § 91 objection is insufficient on its face	21
POINT II	
IF <i>ARGUENDO</i> THE GOVERNOR’S EXECUTIVE ORDERS TOLLED THE DWYERS’ TIME TO FILE OBJECTIONS, THEN APPELLANTS’ TIME TO CURE ALLEGED TECHNICAL DEFECT(S) WAS LIKEWISE TOLLED.....	23
A. Appellants timely corrected their Referendum Petition.....	23
B. Equity favors Appellants	25

POINT III

THE TOWN LAW § 91 ATTESTATION REQUIREMENTS MUST NOT BE CONSTRUED AS IF THIS WERE AN ELECTION LAW CASE.....27

- A. The Policy Underpinnings for Strict Judicial Views in Election Law cases are absent regarding Town Law § 9130
- B. The lower court required Appellants to guess at what needs to be included in a permissive referendum petition, and its strict interpretation of Town Law § 91 abridged the citizens’ constitutional right to petition government for redress34
 - 1. Appellants are not required to guess at what to include in their Referendum Petition.....34
 - 2. Political Candidates’ standards are unduly burdensome for the lay electorate in petitioning for a permissive referendum37
 - 3. The Referendum Petition sheets accurately stated the number of signatures and current residential addresses39
- C. The Dwyers’ “current residency” objection is misplaced.....41

POINT IV

TOWN LAW § 91 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED TO THE EXTENT THAT IT IS INTERPRETED TO REQUIRE STRICT ADHERENCE TO THE ELECTION LAW41

- A. Due Process Denial and Associational/Speech Rights of Town’s Citizenry 42
 - B. Right to petition Denial of Rights of Town’s Citizenry.....44
 - C. Right to Equal protection denied to Town’s Citizenry49
 - D. Notice to N.Y.S. Attorney General52
- CONCLUSION53

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. 414 Midland Ave. Assocs., LLC</i> , 78 A.D.3d 746 (2d Dept. 2010)	28
<i>Barsh v. Union</i> , 126 A.D.2d 311 (3d Dep't. 1987)	19
<i>BE & K Const. Co. v N.L.R.B.</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	54
<i>Burdick v Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	53
<i>Burns v. Egan</i> , 117 A.D.2d 38 (3d Dept. 1986).....	26
<i>Capital Crossing Bank v. Aurora Hospitality, LLC</i> , 45 A.D.3d 1266 (4th Dept. 2007)	26
<i>Cohen v. Krantz</i> , 227 A.D.2d 581 (2d Dept. 1996)	25
<i>Crass v Budd Publications, Inc.</i> , 28 A.D.2d 1100 (1st Dept. 1967).....	39
<i>Donohue v. Hamburg</i> , 143 Misc.2d 951 (Sup.Ct. Erie Cnty. 1989).....	15
<i>Dwyer by Dwyer v Mazzola</i> , 171 A.D.2d 726 (2d Dept. 1991).....	25
<i>Esse v Chiavaroli</i> , 71 A.D.2d 1046 [(4 th Dept. 1979)	34
<i>Fosella v. Dinkins</i> , 114 A.D.2d 340 (2d Dept. 1985)	15
<i>Gearing v Kelly</i> , 11 N.Y.2d 201 (1962).....	39
<i>Haberman v. Haberman</i> , 216 A.D.2d 525 (2d Dept. 1995)	26
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	60
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	56
<i>Hayward v. Eliot National Bank</i> , 96 U.S. 611 (1877)	28
<i>Kverel v Silverman</i> , 172 A.D.3d 1345 (2d Dept. 2019), <i>lv to appeal denied</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 904 (2019).....	25
<i>Lerman v Bd. of Elections in City of New York</i> , 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir 2000)	62
<i>Lubin v Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	60
<i>Matter of Cox</i> , 40 Misc.2d 531 (Sup.Ct. Rockland County. 1963) (Fanelli, J.).....	15
<i>Matter of Curley v Zacek</i> , 22 A.D.3d 954 (3d Dept. 2005)	50
<i>Matter of Lancaster v Nicolas</i> , 153 AD3d 829 (2d Dept. 2017)	31
<i>Matter of Orange v Cohen</i> , 268 N.Y. 481 (1935).....	34
<i>Matter of Potash v Molik</i> , 35 Misc 2d 1 <i>affd</i> 17 AD2d 111 (4 th Dept. 1962).....	35, 37, 46, 54
<i>Matter of Shondel J. v Mark D.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 320 (2006)	29
<i>Matter of Sinicropi</i> , 135 N.Y.S. 2d 77 (Sup Ct 1954), <i>affd</i> , 284 A.D. 893 (2d Dept 1954).....	45
<i>Matter of Staber v. Fidler</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 529 (1985).....	40
<i>Matter of Stoppenbach v Sweeney</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 431 (2002).....	51
<i>Matter of VanSavage v Jones</i> , 120 A.D.3d 887 (3d Dept. 2014)	36
<i>Matter of Zobel v N.Y.S. Bd. of Elections</i> , 254 A.D.2d 520 (3d Dept. 1998)	40, 49, 50, 57
<i>Merlin Entertainments Group U.S. Holdings, Inc. v 409 Signatories to challenged Referendum Petition</i> , 160 A.D.3d 867 (2d Dept. 2018)	53
<i>Meyer v Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	51
<i>Millar v Tolly</i> , 252 AD2d 872 (3d Dept 1998).....	18, 37, 54

<i>Mine Workers v. Illinois Bar Assn.</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	54
<i>Morabito v Campbell</i> , 59 A.D.2d 703 (2d Dept. 1977)	38, 46
<i>Moreschi v. DiPasquale</i> , 58 A.D.3d 545 (1st Dept. 2009)	24
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	51
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 577 (1964)	56
<i>Santoro v Schreiber</i> , 263 AD2d 953 (4th Dept. 1999)	32
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003)	24
<i>Schneider v State</i> , 234 A.D.2d 357 (2d Dept 1996)	31
<i>Seawright v. Bd. of Elections in City of New York</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 227 (2020)	22
<i>Sortino v Chiavaroli</i> , 59 AD2d 644 (4th Dept 1977), <i>affd.</i> 42 NY2d 982 (1977)	34
<i>Waldman v. 853 St. Nicholas Realty Corp.</i> , 64 A.D.3d 585 (2d Dept. 2009)	26

Statutes

CPLR § 1012(b)(1)	62
N.Y.S. Election Law § 6-132	<i>passim</i>
N.Y.S. Election Law § 6-134	42
N.Y.S. Election Law § 16-100(1)	42
N.Y.S. Town Law § 91	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Executive Order No. 202	<i>passim</i>
MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY	31
Stony Point Town Board Resolution No. 7 of 2020	2, 5

Treatises

5 McQUILLIN, MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS § 16.68, at 356 (3d ed)	37, 54
---	--------

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y.S. CONSTIT., art. I, §9 (1)	54
U.S. CONSTIT. amend. XIV	51, 54
U.S. CONSTIT., amend. I	18, 50, 54, 61
